


September 2, 1993

Honorable Daniel E. Boatwright

California State Senate

Room 3086, State Capitol

Sacramento, CA  95814




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-93-323

Dear Senator Boatwright:


This is in reply to your request for advice under the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  on behalf of Glen Ayers, a Senate employee and consultant for the Senate Committee on Business and Professions of which you are the Chairman.

QUESTION


Can a legislative staff member, who prior to being hired by the Legislature was employed as an ordained minister, accept payment after his date of hire for continuing his ministry and conducting church services?

CONCLUSION


A legislative staff member who was employed as an ordained minister prior to being hired by the Legislature may accept payment for continuing his ministry and conducting church services after his date of hire by the Legislature.

ANALYSIS


Section 89503 prohibits various designated employees of state agencies, including the Legislature, from accepting honoraria.  Though you do not indicate in your letter, we assume that 

Mr. Ayers is a designated employee of the Legislature.


Section 89502(b), which is incorporated by reference into Section 89503, defines "honorarium" as:


[A]ny payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal or like gathering.


However, Section 89502(c), which is likewise incorporated by reference into Section 89503, exempts from the definition of honorarium "earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business...."  Commission Regulation 18932(a) clarifies that this exception applies to the practice of or employment in a bona fide business.  Furthermore, Regulation 18932(b) clarifies that a nonprofit entity, such as a church, is a "business" for purposes of this exception.


Based upon these provisions, it is permissible for Mr. Ayers to receive payments for continuing his ministry and conducting church services while he is employed as a designated employee at the Legislature.  These services constitute the practice of, or employment in, a bona fide business under Sections 89502 and 89503.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Wayne Ordos




Executive Director




By:  Scott Hallabrin





Assistant General Counsel
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